## Clarke County Board of Supervisors September 30, 2024

**September 30, 2024 -** The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on September 30, 2024 at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. Also present, Auditor Janice White, Osceola Sentinel Editor Candra Brooks, Engineer Tech Corey Eckels, Paul Kostelecky, Greg Berning, and Ronnie Decker. Chairman Austin Taylor called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. Dean Robins made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Randy Dunbar. All Ayes.

**Res# 24-169 -** Moved by Randy Dunbar, seconded by Dean Robins, to disapprove a variance application regarding a residential driveway location for Paul Kostelecky in Section 34 of Jackson Township in Clarke County, Iowa.

Vote was "Ayes": Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": Austin Taylor. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

Mr. Eckels, Mr. Kostelecky, and Mr. Berning left at 9:47 a.m.

**Res# 24-170 -** Moved by Randy Dunbar, seconded by Dean Robins, to approve transfer of funds, in the amount of \$50,000 from the Rural Basic Fund to the Rural Supplement Fund. Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins, and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

**Res# 24-171 -** Moved by Randy Dunbar, seconded by Dean Robins, to approve using American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) funds for metal benches at the law center in the amount of \$5,720.60.

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins, and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

**Res# 24-172 -** Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Randy Dunbar, to approve a Special Class "C" Retail Alcohol License (BW) for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies (Getting Slushed South of 35 LLC).

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

**Res# 24-173 -** Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Austin Taylor, to approve payment of claims submitted from September 24, 2024 through September 30, 2024.

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

Fund totals for claims as follows:

0001	GENERAL BASIC FUND	28,154.73
0002	GENERAL SUPPLEMENT FUND	129.99
0011	RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND	360.74
0030	DRUG DOG FUND	101.99

County Attorney Johanna Olson arrived at 10:30 a.m.

**Res# 24-174 -** Moved by Randy Dunbar, seconded by Dean Robins, per recommendation of County Attorney Johanna Olson, to approve hiring Jonathon Muyskens as full time Assistant County Attorney, with primary role as a prosecutor, effective October 14, 2024, at a salary of \$70,000.

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

**Res# 24-175 -** Moved by Dean Robins, seconded by Randy Dunbar, per recommendation of County Attorney Johanna Olson, to approve and sign 28E Agreement with Warren County for Collection of Delinquent Court Obligations.

Vote was: "Ayes": Austin Taylor, Dean Robins and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 30<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2024.

Attorney Olson left at 10:42 a.m.

Having no other agenda items, Randy Dunbar made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Dean Robins. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 10:44 a.m.

Signed: Austin Taylor, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor